
From: Merrill, Toni
To: Westbrook, Meghan R
Cc: Yatchum, Karen; Abernathy, James L; Lloyd, Abigail; Grants Center Of Excellence Distribution
Subject: FW: Grants - Intent to Apply Form Submitted to OMB - FY 2022 DNA Capacity Enhancement...
Date: Monday, June 20, 2022 2:14:16 PM
Attachments: e1e31a85-6ebc-4476-99ee-7581fe219022

d3b31d9d-2fe1-4e0b-aaab-c715903c56ab
image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png

Hello!
 
OMB has no objection to the Department of Human Services submitting a grant application to the
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) for the FY 2022 DNA Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction
(CEBR) Program (Formula)  for the purposes of capacity enhancement and backlog reduction. The
allocation for the next two-years is $286,748. 
 
This is a Multi-year reimbursement grant project that will likely impact FY23 – FY24. The requested
funding is $286,748 with $0 expected match. The total project is estimated to cost $286,748.
 
Based on the thresholds for delegated approval, this grant application will require Director approval
to apply. Please route the grant application through Legistar / Granicus (based on the Grants COE
Granicus Approval Flowchart) to receive Director approval. Please include this email when you send
the application through Legistar / Granicus.
 
Once the application approval is complete, apply for the grant. Good Luck!
 
In the event you receive the award, please follow these instructions to execute the grant agreement.
If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you!
 
For additional instructions for grant approval and set-up, please visit the Grants Center of Excellence
Reference Page.
 
Thank you,
Toni
 
 
Toni Merrill
Finance & Accounting Analyst 1
Pinellas County Office of Management & Budget
400 South Fort Harrison Avenue – 3rd Floor
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Phone (727) 453-3201
Fax (727) 464-4405
tmerrill@pinellascounty.org
 

mailto:tmerrill@co.pinellas.fl.us
mailto:mwestbrook@co.pinellas.fl.us
mailto:kyatchum@co.pinellas.fl.us
mailto:jabernathy@co.pinellas.fl.us
mailto:alloyd@co.pinellas.fl.us
mailto:GrantsCOE@co.pinellas.fl.us
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FSharedDocuments%2FSTART%2520HERE%2520Pre-Award%252C%2520Post-Award%252C%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%252C%2520Templates%252C%2520Forms%2FGrant%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%2FPre-Award%2520References%2520(Grant%2520has%2520not%2520been%2520awarded%2520yet)%2FGrants%2520COE%2520Pre-Award%2520Granicus%2520Approval.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aJULPSuKD6shF77hLX9nJyl%2BcQ%2FAvRj4Ytpgh3E1ZRU%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FSharedDocuments%2FSTART%2520HERE%2520Pre-Award%252C%2520Post-Award%252C%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%252C%2520Templates%252C%2520Forms%2FGrant%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%2FPre-Award%2520References%2520(Grant%2520has%2520not%2520been%2520awarded%2520yet)%2FGrants%2520COE%2520Pre-Award%2520Granicus%2520Approval.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aJULPSuKD6shF77hLX9nJyl%2BcQ%2FAvRj4Ytpgh3E1ZRU%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FSharedDocuments%2FSTART%2520HERE%2520Pre-Award%252C%2520Post-Award%252C%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%252C%2520Templates%252C%2520Forms%2FGrant%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%2FPost-Award%2520References%2520(%2520Grant%2520has%2520been%2520Awarded%252C%2520Final%2520Approval_Set-up_CloseOut%2520Needed)%2FGrants%2520COE%2520Post-Award%2520Flowchart.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Mvy8iEX8Pe4bC2lGM0tSKyKSgAPja057PHS1%2B2Ex5Kc%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FSharedDocuments%2FForms%2FAllItems.aspx%3FRootFolder%3D%252Fsites%252FBCCIntra%252FGrants%252FSharedDocuments%252FSTART%2520HERE%2520Pre-Award%252C%2520Post-Award%252C%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%252C%2520Templates%252C%2520Forms%252FGrant%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%26View%3D%257B724ABD12-39A0-4D43-A43F-8C1320759223%257D&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SAsJ2XFXQubcjtm9uBpx8JESvzHT9oJ8n20kO4h5zWY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FSharedDocuments%2FForms%2FAllItems.aspx%3FRootFolder%3D%252Fsites%252FBCCIntra%252FGrants%252FSharedDocuments%252FSTART%2520HERE%2520Pre-Award%252C%2520Post-Award%252C%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%252C%2520Templates%252C%2520Forms%252FGrant%2520Lifecycle%2520Reference%2520Guides%26View%3D%257B724ABD12-39A0-4D43-A43F-8C1320759223%257D&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SAsJ2XFXQubcjtm9uBpx8JESvzHT9oJ8n20kO4h5zWY%3D&reserved=0
mailto:tmerrill@pinellascounty.org






































Follow Pinellas County:

           
www.pinellascounty.org/budget
Subscribe to county updates and news

Your opinion matters to us!  Please take a moment to answer a brief survey about our service:
www.pinellascounty.org/surveys/OMB

All government correspondence is subject to the public records law.
 

From: Grants Center of Excellence <no-reply@sharepointonline.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2022 1:55 PM
To: Merrill, Toni <tmerrill@co.pinellas.fl.us>
Subject: Grants - Intent to Apply Form Submitted to OMB - FY 2022 DNA Capacity Enhancement...
 
 

   FY 2022 DNA Capacity Enhancement... has been added      

Westbrook, Meghan R
6/20/2022 1:55 PM

Program Manager: Westbrook, Meghan R 

Program Manager Phone #: 7274648273 

County Department: HS - Human Services 

Director's Name: Yatchum, Karen 

Application Submitter: Newman, Reta 

OMB Analyst (CIP or Operating):  

Granting Agency: Bureau of Justice Assistance 

CFDA/CSFA #: 16.741 

Grant Funding
Program Name:

FY 2022 DNA Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction
(CEBR) Program (Formula) 

Grant Funding Type: Project 

Grant Award Type: Reimbursement 

Grant Funding Program Funding Cap ($): $286,748.00 

Amount Requested: $286,748.00 

Does this Grant Cover Administrative or Management Costs?: Yes 

Amount Requested to Cover Administrative or Management Costs: $0.00 

What fiscal year(s) will the award amount be made available?: FY23-24 

Match Amount: $0.00 

Required Match Type: None 

Anticipated Match Source (Fund/Center/Program):  

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fpinellasconews&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=vrujSgfqCP1cOkttZPKdU7KFQuBxejRLz2qJZBDv7VA%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FPinellasCountyNews&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nTAJHPKvzhPAfXAXwagg8TQCGQNnYzLGv3md1Ao7Lhw%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fpinellascounty%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=w%2F6jdYzKZmaC3CQ%2BxWJ2rSG7C2pKoOSI%2BNT7Ag6LPRg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2Fpcctv1&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553718582%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JM5qSpge7s30W%2Fbdej0FAt8JCtrM4PmYDizvmO27KVg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.flickr.com%2Fphotos%2Fpinellascounty&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=D6kGTG908%2BB%2F1Oza8N25gHW7zIplyn1ipVjAQwFUKOk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinellascounty.org%2Freportanissue%2Fdefault.htm&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nsj8%2FyFkj5ijD7ucUS8PrBewOh9M4JjtWFhmihc%2ByIE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinellascounty.org%2Fsocial-networking.htm&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BVb0Z1%2Fa6xQg28LWsgql2iCdjEmxXCUL0kcL3DTFql0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinellascounty.org%2Fbudget&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QiyZdsOsX5lquvPdMAA%2BoeyTKHzXQbrYByABlhjXzWw%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinellascounty.org%2Fnews_subscription.htm&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6bRp0nyvUxXdeKh5M%2BWgvqMmCbn90%2Fcn9nu9dWjz%2FDQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinellascounty.org%2Fsurveys%2FOMB&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=W7ukpxBD9WF90vFOwguQmzZfSFkYe7Dm%2FNz5P0SzgF0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FLists%2FTasks%2FDispForm.aspx%3FID%3D434&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=c3G1SbYDSsKcUAgGTjS2vt8QMu%2BH1LrU804t8Ky58sI%3D&reserved=0


Is the Match in the Current Budget?: No 

Will the Match need to be added to the Budget?: No 

Total Cost of Project (including Grant, County match, and other
Resources):

$286,748.00 

Granting Agency Contact Name: OJP Response Center 

Granting Agency Phone or Email: 800–851–3420 

Granting Agency Address: grants@ncjrs.gov

 

OPUS Project Title:  

Duration: Multi Year 

Proposed
Abstract
(Project Scope
of Work):

Federal aid is provided to Pinellas County Forensic Lab that performs
DNA analysis for the purposes of capacity enhancement and backlog
reduction. The allocation for the next two-years is $286,748. 

 

 

Benefit
Summary
(How will
this
benefit
the
County,
Dept,
etc?):

The award benefits the County by funding the following
positions/equipment: (1) The salaries and benefits of one full-time and one
part-time DNA Analyst to perform casework and technical reviews of
casework submitted to the forsenic lab by local law enforcement. These
positions have been funded by this grant since 2010. (2) Fund DNA kits
(extraction, quantitation, and amplification) for use by grant funded analysts
in casework submitted to the laboratory
from the local criminal justice community.
 
 

Director Approval (Attach):  

Is the proposal submitted for a different Department?: Yes 

If submitting for a different department, what is that department
name?:

Medical
Examiner 

Grant Application Due Date: 7/7/2022 

Source of Notification of Grant Solicitation: Administering Agency 

If Other, provide source:  

FOR OMB USE ONLY BELOW THIS
LINE:

**PLEASE DO NOT ENTER DATA BELOW THIS
LINE** 

Grant Status: Submitted to OMB 

OPUS Project #:  

Grant Contract #:  

Award Amount:  

OMB Comments:  

Granicus #:  

mailto:grants@ncjrs.gov


 

Modify my alert settings | View Grants Database

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2F_layouts%2F15%2FMySubs.aspx&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ik%2BJg%2FvQS68Ipw9mySETQ4oIibcGIPnjACA5rFMbUd0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpinellasgov.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FBCCIntra%2FGrants%2FLists%2FTasks&data=05%7C01%7Cmwestbrook%40co.pinellas.fl.us%7C95dc4beb87ac403826ae08da52e8adde%7Cc32ee18fa4c746ffaf408ed605642745%7C0%7C0%7C637913456553875254%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1w5CrvanZDBNlEAtybGePIaO63%2BglthvfbAFZI55zZM%3D&reserved=0

